difficult to control, and mostly unknown. To assess the influence of these three
groups of parameters (sample, biomass, system) have on the measured
respiration, a sensitivity analysis was performed by comparing model calculations
with one parameter changed by 10%.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are given in table 2. The second row gives
the OUR calculated from the predicted pressure change for the standard
measurement during two separate time intervals (23-24 and 35-36h). The
parameters that were varied are listed in the first column. The second column is the
value of this parameter in the standard measurement. The third column the value
used to assess the sensitivity of that parameter. The last two columns are the
percentage change in OUR calculated from the predicted pressure change for the

Innovations in composting pig manure

126

two time intervals. The changed parameter values used are 0.9 times the standard
value, except for the pH where a value of 7.2 was used.

Table 2 Results of the sensitivity check for varied parameters. Calculated value is the
substrate limited OUR during the hydrolytic phase. The deviations in outcome from the
standard run are given in percentage change from the standard value.

Timeframe used for rate estimation  [h]  23-24  35-36

Standard OUR calculated   [mmol kg-1 h-1]  16.9  17.9

Relevant parameters  Sensitivity

Varied
parameter

Standard
value

Changed
value

 Change in OUR compared to
standard value

Sample parameters

 MSM  7.5  6.75  +0.2%  +0.3%

 Rhydr  25  22.50  -8.7%  -8.9%

 CO2,SM  22  19.80  +0.0%  0.0%

 SSM  5  4.50  -0.3%  0.0%

 XSM  2  1.80  +0.3%  0.0%

Biomass Parameters

 mS  0.023  0.02  -2.1%  -2.6%

 qmax  0.25  0.23  +2.8%  +0.7%

 YS,max  0.5  0.45  +3.6%  +2.0%

 KS   0.5  0.45  +0.3%  0.0%

 KO2  0.05  0.045  -0.2%  0.0%

System parameters

 Vl   0.2  0.18  +0.3%  0.0%

 Vg   0.9  0.81  -0.1%  -0.5%

 K1   1.9  1.71  0.0%  0.0%

 K2   1.9  1.71  0.0%  0.0%

 K3  2.9  2.61  +0.3%  0.0%

 pH  7.0  7.20  0.0%  0.0%

The value of the calculated OUR would ideally be 25 mmol kg-1 h-1 as that was the
standard value of Rhydr chosen. The model calculations show the resulting OUR is
lower than Rhydr and increases with time. This is the result of biomass growth,
increasing the maintenance requirement of the biomass, so that the yield drops.

Chapter 5 Measuring hydrolysis using the OxiTop system

  127

This is the expected result from the mathematical evaluation of the growth model.
The calculated OUR is 70% of the standard Rhydr, so the respiration is at the low
end of the expected range.

The model is not very sensitive for most of the sample parameters, as was